10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

o

GUAM CONSOLIDATED CONMMISSION OMN UTILITIES

Guam Power Authority | Guam Waterworks Authority
CCU P.O. Box 2977 Hagatna, Guam 96932 | (671)1649-3002 | guarmccu.org

RESOLUTION NO. 09-FY2019

RELATIVE TO APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER TO THE CONSTRUCTION
MANAGEMENT CONTRACT FOR THE BAZA GARDENS WASTEWATER CROSS-
ISLAND PUMPING AND CONVEYANCE SYSTEM (PHASES I, II&III)

WHEREAS, under 12 G.C.A. § 14105, the Consolidated Commission on Utilities
(“CCU”) has plenary authority over financial, contractual and policy matters relative to the
Guam Waterworks Authority (“GWA”); and

WHEREAS, the Guam Waterworks Authority (“GWA™) is a Guam Public Corporation|

established and existing under the laws of Guam; and

WHEREAS, GWA currently has a number of critical Court Order (“CO”) projects
including a complete evaluation of the Baza Gardens WWTP to determine what improvements
are necessary at the plant to achieve compliance with the WWTP’s NDPES permit, as stated in
Paragraph 13 of the 2011 Court Order, as well as the completion of construction activities thaf
were identified in the approved plan resulting from the evaluation noted above as stated in|
Paragraph 14 of the 2011 Court Order ; and

WHEREAS, the system evaluation report required under Paragraph 13 and completed in
April of 2014 by GWA’s Program Management Office (PMO), Brown and Caldwell, resulted in|
a recommendation to GWA and the USEPA that transferring/conveying the Baza Gardens
WWTP effluent flow across the Route 17 (Cross Island Road) to a new Agat-Santa Rita WWTP
site was the recommended conceptual alternative to which this recommendation was found to be

acceptable by all parties; and

WHEREAS, in September of 2015 GWA began the procurement process to find 4
consulting engineering team to design the wastewater conveyance system and via Resolution 06-

FY16, approved by the CCU in October of 2015, GWA management was authorized to enter into

1




10

11

1z

13

14

15

16

17

18

15

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

‘construct the new Conveyance System by April 16, 2018, per CCU Resolutions 01-FY2017, 13-

a contract with Duenas Camacho and Associates to design the wastewater conveyance and
pumping system which includes new Sewer Pump Station (SPS), gravity mains, force mains and

all incidentals and appurtenances to these main components; and

WHEREAS, GWA executed three separate construction contracts (Phases I, II&III) with
Sumitomo Mitsui Construction Company (SMCC) and BME &Sons Incorporated (BME) to

FY2017 and 29-FY2017); and

WHEREAS, CCU Resolution 02-FY2017 also authorized GWA to execute a contract
with SSFM, Inc. (SSFM) to provide construction management services and wherein thej
resolution included a total authorized amount of Two Million Fight Hundred Seventy-One
Thousand Dollars ($2,871,000.00); and

WHEREAS, GWA had executed the original contract with SSFM for an amount of Two
Million Two Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand Two Hundred Sixty-Eight Dollars ($2,285,268.00)
and Change Order #1 in the amount of One Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand Six Hundred Ninety-
One Dollars ($185,691.00) for a total contract value of Two Million Four Hundred Seventy
Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars ($2,470,959.00) to date; and

WHEREAS, the contractor for Phase III, SMCC, has submitted documentation to GW Al
management (See Exhibit A) wherein they are stating the completion of their portion of the
project will not be completed until April 2019 and the reason for this delay is due to inclement

weather and the shortage of construction workers; and

WHEREAS, notwithstanding the issues surrounding one of the contractor’s delay and a
means of allowing for continuity of construction management services as it relates to any
construction extension due to contractor issues, GWA requested SSFM submit a fee proposal tof
continue construction management services for which SSFM provided to GWA a Seven Hundred
One Thousand Six Hundred Five Dollars and Fifty-Nine Cents ($701,605.59) fee proposal (Seg]
Exhibit B) for continuation of CM services from October 2018 through April 2019; and




i0

L1

12

13

14

15

le

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

WHEREAS, GWA management will be negotiating down the fee proposal submitted by
SSEM given the level of staffing and construction activities will ramp down towards the end of
the construction period but until final negotiated fees are reached GWA management still seeks
CCU approval of additional funding to execute Change Order(s) to a not-to-exceed the amount
of Three Hundred One Thousand Five Hundred Sixty Four Dollars and Fifty Nine Cents
($301,564.59) for the extended contract performance period because the timing of any change

order approval may not coincide with scheduled CCU meetings; and

WHEREAS, funding for any Change Order to SSFM moving forward will be from any;
available bond funds under the line item - WW 11:03 “Baza Gardens STP Replacement”,
System Development Charge funds and Internally Funded CIP funds as well as Liquidated
Damages of $3,000 per day from the contractor; and

NOW BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, the Consolidated Commission on Utilities
does hereby approve the following:

1. The recitals set forth above hereby constitute the findings of the CCU.

2. The CCU hereby approves the funding increase for construction management
services to an amount not to exceed Three Hundred One Thousand Five
Hundred Sixty-Four Dollars and Fifty-Nine Cents ($301,564.59) (Exhibit B).

3. The CCU further approves the total contract value for SSFM is an amount not
to exceed Three Million One Hundred Seventy-Two Thousand Five Hundred|
Sixty-Four Dollars and Fifty-Nine Cents ($3,172,564.59)

4. The source of funding for any Change Order to SSFM moving forward will be
from any available bond funds under the line item - WW 11-03 “Baza
Gardens STP Replacement”, System Development Charge funds and
Internally Funded CIP funds as well as Liquidated Damages of $3,000 per day|

from the contractor.

RESOLVED, that the Chairman certified and the Board Secretary attests to the adoption

of this Resolution.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

"

n

i

"

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED, this 27" day of November 2018.

Certified by: Attested by:

(4 -
JOSEPH T. DUENAS J. GHORGE BAMBA
Chairperson Secréfary '

SECRETARY’S CERTIFICATE

I, J. George Bamba, Board Secretary of the Consolidated Commission on Utilities as
evidenced by my signature above do hereby certify as follows:

The foregoing is a full, true and accurate copy of the resolution duly adopted at a regular
meeting by the members of the Guam Consolidated Commission on Utilities, duly and
legally held at a place properly noticed and advertised at which meeting a quorum was
present and the members who were present voted as follows:

AYES: S-

NAYS: 0
@)

ABSTENTIONS:

ABSENT: O

A
.

7 ~ .
5, T)'(hj'uﬂ i!'l‘“\
Y o i A N
”ﬂ;-' "' f ']\ \.‘ \\\\




~—

EXHIBIT A
SUMITOMO MITSUI CONSTRUCTION CO.,LTD.

H
” ! Guam Office : P. O. Box 9670 Tamuning, Guam 96931

July 14, 2018 Reference : LT 18 032

Mr. John Davis / Project Manager “ 1 m
Guam Waterworks Authority

Gloria B. Nelson Public Service Building ,.-" \
688 Route 15, Mangilao Guam 96913 - ( UL 16 2018 ||

"\. £ ' / _.'J
Project: [IFB-05-ENG-2017 /
' Baza Gardens Wastewater Cross-Island Pumping and Conveyance System Phase !ll
GWA Project No. S15-008-BND

Subject : Contract Time Extension Request

Dear Mr. Davis,

This is to request project contract time extension with following reason SMCC encountered
in implementation of this project. Due to rejection of H-2B Temporary Alien Skilled workers, we
were unable to obtain planned numbers of manpower, which is necessary to acquire to complete
the project on time.

As shown in our baseline schedule, SMCC has planned to obtain total manpower of 11,856
man-days (Combination of Skilled & Unskilled) for the construction duration time of 300 calendar
days from June 20, 2017 to April 16, 2018 to complete the project on time.

On the other hand, due to the H2B issue, we had been facing Island wide shortage of
workers from the beginning to date. As a consequence, SMCC could obtain much less work force
comparing to the original plan and cumulative total manpower expected to be 3,680 man-days at
the end of July, 2018 from October 24, 2017 when the building permit was received on.

SMCC has been trying many efforts to minimize the delays with GWA and Project team’s
understanding and supports, such as using flowable fill and lean concrete instead of using soil and
base course to accelerate back fill works. We also shorten the stand-by time to start removal of
forms after concrete casting by using higher strength concrete than specified in design.

I believe SMCC attained considerable progress and accelerated the project as achievable
as possible with those efforts.

We are also expecting some improvement on workers issue and it will increase our present
manpower to a projected average total of at least 900 man-days/month for the project remaining
contract scope of works. For this number of manpower, the project will be completed by April 30,
2019. Please see attached for details.

Page 1 of 2



N

July 14, 2018

Mr. John Davis / Project Manager

IFB-05-ENG-2017

Baza Gardens Wastewater Cross-Island Pumping and Conveyance System Phase lll
GWA Project No. S15-008-BND

Contract Time Extension Request

We therefore request a 270 Calendar day time extension that will revise the project
completion time to April 30, 2019 due to the reason of delays mentioned above that could not be
avoided and is beyond the control of SMCC.

Your kind consideration to this request would highly be appreciated.

Sincerely yours,

Takeyuki Shiino >
General Manager

Cc: Rizaldy Cortez / SSFM

Page 2 of 2



AUIUGS |UHR| AT SuUe 30 Mg ) LD

01 0T 00T rar 5
vOT VT OPTOE 3 acejd U] 239]dWwod JYNeA pue aajea J2))21 ading | Tz
wed] |
- ut a1apdiwiod pafjeisu) Jajaw-soy pue squmy Audid| gz
ot Yor 00'BLFTOT  § ssasn)d [ENjUBYEW SUOMpESY pue uogelsditing
oL ¥t Y T T 92ed u] ;3aidwod sdwnd Ja1emaysess | 6T
aed vy ajdwod we: eADLUAY 1
$OT oL ooveTer & 1d Up 3 dun 1SAS | WD 81
ed up Raydwed ugans Aejo
¥t ¥0T DOBEF'PLOT § I o maat i
a3ejd u] AR HwWo awny jjeysie
Yot 30T ooetets 8 Jd U] 39| [wmny |jeysied; g
a3e(d up aa{dio o
886 I 95T 80T 80Z ant 0T OO'F9Z"9ET'T 5 |Sdulysjuy pue 2impnas uoneys dwnd pue syiompeaq
- . Bed u) Mardwod sjuawasoidiyy sFewmeip ay
¥Z9 »0T 0T 0T ¥OT YT 0T 00CaL8sT 5 1d u) f! H [BIR ANS| &T
ed pue auy| U3 JS13WII,
ed $S9308
Ve a9 Y TG oosErEE & luawaaed pue peot astzr
< esodsip adid pue [eACLUa. JUALLA SO
8L B SoTIrEr 5| (uoh ¥l lesodsip adid pue | wsagsy| 11
(qupwaned ¥ JURSIKD jo [eAows) ot
[413 BL [ 8L BL 00'TSZ'ERT  § | 3uipnpug) |esodstq pue uon)ouwsg ails pue Juipjing
o U [eACtURY YUE| ReL0] nDJS Japy|
8z B PR |ESOTS{Q pUe | LR ELTR 1S punoug Japun| 6
Bujpesda
802 [ s {45 Z5 00'SEEEET _ § IPeSiSNS) &
g
T i G GOTEYVT & UHEIR US| L
- - - od
6% T3 8L 8 st | 8. 8 N A loauca3yes Aesodway o
UORI Al 3
1]} 8L 82 ‘B A T3 [13 gr 8L 8L Bt K3 GOEVEOTT & pawoad EuRwuaae Arjodway | §
Uesiem papuaixa Juawdinb:
) AN AMuesem prpuaixa Juawdinbl |
Bvs %= 3 = o (3 T8 % T | % § 7 | oz |oovser s ano-Aef wanshs aauedanue pue opes dund| ¢
- A
e 2 73 AL 73 6L (TR 8 8 73 UE | O0eErTer % sanipe] Alriodwal 2
ZEE B 5 . N R ~%% 02 R I uogez(|iqon 13fosy( T
£10Z
_ad = x . - =
shep 8T-ady BY-AEN 81094 sT-Ler £1-32g LT-AON LT-30 L1-deg r-dny LI-40r ‘0g-gz Junt INNCWY NOLLdIHDS3q ,
~UBR {210,
WIROL| oo wounr | grhew | wradv | oeew | oseoes | spuer | s | zoson | mwo | ades /m' M, NAMOCNVIHE HIMOINVIN »._E.zoi_
r ol i
% if ?sey Suapien ezeq - YMO :1DA10Ud
. e
P17 03 UOI1INIISUOD) INSHA OWOoNWNS
(i W, -/




8 | BEE 1 HBL 3 i ASACQRUBWIOREEINE T T T
089 | .9iF .. o AR T aF At
. 9SRIT ~ ¥T0L OET T n © {sAep-UE) NV
D0'ZERDEG ST & WL0L
oA a,
ziE BL B 8 73 00792118 § P wafasd oy
soejd up aajdwe T yue) uoper|enk:
06€ 7 0T YOT 0T R B Id Wi 3] Ty Rezjenba| 6E
oejd u du1aa 7 jum vopezjenb:
8 N T 807 802, Vo1 00I06069T 5 1t 3RIANG Zyum nopezifEntl| BE
: J2A N ods|p pue was 3¥pn
m & WEEE S (sp1eA Jqna o) pesads|p pue jeao pris) £€
53
az T DOBILOET 3 UoRjowag ANPEY JEMM SUIIED FIRYg 5E
3upsa) pue
8L Bt DO'OET'PE $ dn-Lre)s sytompeay pue uopels duind Rjemasep SE
d u) a3aycues unoJtanc
8z T DOEITE S AT U A Jueg [ang p qv] vE
erd u ma)duwiod pa) ioiesRual Aqpu
) o DooTEe0T & aoejd uy aq9) PajEIsU] 103 qpues; €€
a3e|d u) :1|dwaa sFuysiuy .
e - YOT a5t L OO'SEY'O6E S pue axnengs Juipying sojesauad Aqpuels may L4
oejd vy mapdwod seuy Jamod pue ogesjununuol c
1 4 L _$OT 0T T 00659261 & ‘sajod Jyd)| “IRubIojSuUe JO SAISNRU| B S T
i aoed d 13T M|
[ T 8L O0IOLIE § e|d U] 33[dWED ] IQUC Sl MaN| OF
0ryd by aja|diuod
4 (i34 | DET | . OET 000TISYEL | 910Y-pUry pue HINPLOD LONEIUNIILCD JAJ LPUHZ 62
9sT i TR TR ITEG Jjedas peos T wew-a3i04| gz
(7
¥Z9 BET GeT HEE DOEVSTEET § adid JAd YoU) OT 4O T8¥'OT T Ujew-32004] 22
907 00 T S TR 3depd u| Rjdwod Juidid Jaemazsem ays! o7
oty VT VOT o1 Yo AT @3e(d ) :afdwod Juidid ssasord aysi 57
e WL oL 00T S repd v 9191dwod wsAs sagem 35| 42
Ll Ot OO % 1N j0RU0) JOpo| £2

TARLINE VAT NG SAnona e nosa doan

)




-

sAep-uepy
089€ |e301
vgz  |BLS 0 ft |s s s Je Jo jo Jz J¢e Jex it [6 Jvr Jo [v 8 I8 Jz I8 J2 Jo |t s 1z s v [z [0 |z e |ponosun
08'E 0 Jz J€ J€ € [z jo o o Je [9 6 £ v Jo [€ Jo |9 I8 Is Is |t ¥ s Js |z Iz Iz o |t |z P3PS
adessav|te |0E [6z [BZ £z |oz vz Jez Jzz [tz oz 6T 8T |4t for st [vT Jev jzr Jrr Jor [6 f8 ¢ 9 s v e |z It |ztoea
gst  |PEZ E v € T o (g [z o ¢ [v Je Jo [t Jg Je [ | [ Jo [€ Jo & & & g o |0 |z |z lz |pawsun
TEE E £ 9 L4 [¥] 14 £ 0 B L 13 0 T £ 13 £ 13 E 0 L4 0 14 £ 14 L4 Q 0 L4 E ¥ Pa|bis
odesanv|TE 0F |6z [8z |4z 9z |sz [ve |€z [zz |tz |oz [6r [st |ex ot st [|vx [er et |1t fot |8 B |2 |8 |5 ¢ | |z It |zr-non
vor  [E03 z jz 0o o Jz jz Jjo Jz Jz jo Jo Jo [z Jo [z Jo Jo Jo Jz 1z Jz |z |z o0 [z Iz iz Iz o e o |paymsen
9T € € o 0o fe le Je jz Jz o Jo [z e Jo Je Je fo Jo lz {s |s ¢ (€ [0 |z f& & g It |r |o PajIbiS
sdesanviTE JOE [6¢ 8z [/ [oz sz [vz ez [ez |tz oz [6r st Jex |9t |st et fer Jer Jur ot |6 18 |2z |9 Is v I |2 |t letvo
2 WO 0 Jjzg jz |€ jz jz¢ Jo jo ft It It |t Jo Jo Jo Jz [z ft Iz o Jo Jo Jo |z [t 1z o [0 lo | |pewmsun
1 0 (v is [s Jz Jge fo jo Jz [z [t [t o Jo jo Tt It [t [t o Jo o & It |t 1o o lo |t palns
adesaav|1E  |oE B¢ |sz |9z |st vz ez [zz [tz Joz Jet (8T fer (ot st [v1 Jer fzr it Jor 6 |8 |z |8 s v | |z |t |it-des
oty [206 er Jer v fer fer fev Jer Jer Jex [t Jer [ev Jer Jer Jer Jet |t et Jer Jer [er [z Jet [t [8 I8 Jo o et |8 |z | peiowun
ET'L 6 |6 [z |6 6 [6 |6 |6 [6 |z 6 [s |6 16 [6 |6 [c [6 |6 s |6 6 |6 |z 16 16 o [0 16 |6 |¢ Pa1IR4S
adesany|Te |oe |6z [8z [z oz sz vz ez |zz 0z J6r 8T fet Jar st fet fer [er [tt Jor [6 8 [ |8 s E [z [t [sT-nr
gy |[6L 9 6 Jor Jor 6 Jet Jo Jox Jer Jor [xz 1t [tz Jo 6 Jort |6 I8 16 |6 Jo |8 ot Jor [tz |6 |zt |t Jor |it |penmsun
19°6 IT [IT 21 _Hn IT |IT |Z 0T |TT |zr |ZT |ZT |11 |Z T |TT |TT |TT |TT |TT |2 IT [ZT T |ZT |TT {vT |E P |LT P3lns
adesanv|Te |of (62 [8z |/z |9z sz [vz ez [zz [tz oz [er (g1 |zt ot |st |wT |er Jer |t Jor |s |8 |z |3 s v | ¢ |t |st-unr
goy [EES TT jot 10 [ |bv ot fot fBT 9T [t [0 {9 Jor for et Jor Jor [t [z Tt [6 et [6 |6 Jo s |er Ist et |er | panmsun
00'6 or fzr jo |9 fer et vt fer et vt e 8 tr [9 er Jrr [it [ lev [zx |6 [vv ler |6 |z |6 |Er ¥ Iet e P3PS
adesonv|TE |0F |67 (87 sz oz sz vz |z |zz_ |1z loz |61 [8T |£Tr |9t |St |#T |er et [t Jor |6 |8z |8 15 v | |t |t lerhew
ozs  [B96 6 10 e 8 |vT |91 9t |8 fz |9 |6 (8 for |z ¢ Jo [9 fevr Ist Jor (6 [z [0 s £ |8 |6 18 19 o |penosun
9L°0T 6 [z |6 it v ST f¢T 8 [z 2 Jor 1T vt [tx |6 [e [6 |6 ot ot |6 |6 |e s ot Itf |eT ot lot | P3ADIS
adeAV|TE JoE |67 (87 |z (9 |sz_|ve ez |zz |1z Jocz |61 Bt lzx ot |st et |er Izt it ot |8 18 1z 19 |5 v | |z [t [Br-advy
ose |94 9 _JE (OT £ WIT 9 Jo s T |6 |8 v 8 o fz oT [z1 Jor [s Jz jo (9 et fot |9 |8 {9 o |8 |zx |zt | Pamvsun
00°L v j€ J& j£ ot |8 [ I3 9 8 ¢ 9 I8 Jo Jo [v 9 6 6 ¢ € £ 6 |6 It |z |s I | |6 lot PalIpis
adesany|1e 6¢ [8C 4T |9 |sz |vz fer fzz [Tz [0z |6t 8T [eT ot st [v1 [er fex Jit fot |6 |8 ¢ |9 s v e lz |t lstrew
ogp |BOOE 2T JTT |6 j0 fst JoT Jot |6 for for fs jr |9 Jix fer Jit fer Jo v eT I8 Jor ler [It |0 |¥  |¥T |st | paumsun
80'6 TT [Tt ot j¢ §6 f£ Jit {9 [5 J8 iz [r |9 Tot [st [er [er fo [ [t |6 |6 Jot [T |o s |st loT [EES
dBeianvite [0F |6z |82 |4z |9z |sz |ve |e¢ ez [tz |oz |6t st et |or |t [vT et |oT Jit Jor 18 18 1z 18 e 1o I z [t |st-ge4
oty |BB8 Tt 8 18 10 JT Jot jot Jer Jer JET Jo for Jor |6 Jor for [9 o v (s vt it et |z |8 |z |9 |9 |8 ¢ o |peweeun
BS'L T JIT 16 0 s j¢ vt jit 1T |8 Jo IS fz (6 [8 |z |8 la It |6 6 |6 16 |9 I8 I Is & 1l Iz P2AINS
adesany [ai L 8T-uer

BTOZ AT 03 LT0Z H38WILd3S WOHH TVNLIV 1901 ATIVA YIMOdNYIN

N



(4auow/sAep-uew oo jo afesaae ue spiaoid pinaa JNS Sulapisuo)) SYIUOK B0'6 =132fo.d 3 3131dwod 01 syuow pasnbay

ue|d |euj3uo ua paseq Yuow/sAep-uew a8LISAY ZB°LLOT =
Pafosd ayy ajajdwod a3 pap Aepuei 9218 =
089 - 9SBIT =

|emaY (2301 SNUfW el (30 =

4y Jew ga4 wer 233g AON 90 des  dny  nf unf  Aew  Jdy  sew  ged4  uer  3ag

|dwo) o3 shep

AON

Ll o

N [E30L

dag

089t

958'TT 958'TT

|ENyemm PIR30Idum—s LIE| e NOILYLI3dX3/TYNLIY 8 NY1d TYNIDIHO 104

NOSIHYJINGD HINOW-NOW

0007

000t

0009

0008

HLNOW-NOW

ooo‘ot

00071

000'%T

aI'e | 9sL 006 1056 056 056 056 0s6 056
12555 oo el R s oo A o=

R [ T e |

_ 91’8 _

__E T.G _ﬁm

_Nm.w _35 _3# _nmu

_Sm

“PA1 “03 uoy;




BAZA GARDENS WASTEWATER
CROSS ISLAND PUMPING AND CONVEYANCE SYSTEM

PROJECT NO. 515-008-8ND

CO #2: CM EXTENSION QCTOBER 2018 TO APRIL 2019 (7 MONTHS)

EXHIBIT B

MONTHLY

STAFFING Old Rate | Add 1% NewGRT|  UNIT | MANHOURS October November | December January Fehruary March Aprll Total

[Principal $21500]8  217.15] HOUR 0] |8 2171505 2171508  217150[5 2,171500s 2371508 2,17150(% 2171508 1520050
Project Manager 215.00 217.15| HOUR 152 33,006.80 33,008.50 33,006.80 33,006.80 33,006,80 33,006.80 33,006.80 231,047.60
Resident Engineer 178.00 179.78 | HOUR 184 33,079.52 33,079.52 33,079.52 33,079.52 33,079,52 33,079.52 33,079.52 231,556.64
Project Inspector 99.00 99.09 | HOUR 253 25,297.47 25,297.47 25,297.47 25,297.47 25,297.47 25,397,47 25,297.47 177,082,29
Document Clerk 59.00 59.59 | HOUR 112 6,674.08 6,674.08 65,674.08 5,674.08 6,674.08 5,674.08 65,674.08 46,718.56
Total § 100,229.37 | $ 100,229.37 | § 100,225.37 | § 100,225.37 | $ 100,220,37 | § 100,225.37 | 5 100,229.37 | § 701,605.59

Note:

Rates :1% added to ald rate due to new 5% GRT effective on Oct 01, 2018




